Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 34, No. 3 (2020) 347-359
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/scs.2020.34.3.347                                                                  347
Copyright © 2020 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Concrete members are expanded due to Poisson’s effect
under axial pressure. Therefore, as a brittle material, the
general fracture occurs in concrete members when the stress

stiffeners.
• The ductility of CFT columns with more welding
lines is greater and increased as B/t ratios is decreased. CFT
columns with 4 welding lines have the highest ductility. On
the other hand, CFT columns with no welding lines have the
lowest ductility index due to lack of stiffeners.
Table 4 Test properties and results
Geometrical
properties (mm)
No Name (B) (t) L
Nexp/NEC4 Nexp/AISC Nexp/Ncal DI
1 BNO-70-2-20 70 2 300 21.7 0.95 1.01 0.9 1.55
2 BNO-70-2-30 70 2 300 30.94 1.01 1.09 0.92 1.52
3 BNO-90-2-20 90 2 300 21.7 0.68 0.73 0.89 1.51
4 BNO-90-2-30 90 2 300 30.94 0.75 0.82 0. 9 1.49
5 L4-70-2-20 70 2 300 21.7 1.12 1.19 1.09 1.76
6 L4-70-2-30 70 2 300 30.94 1.03 1.11 0.98 1.72
7 L4-80-2-20 80 2 300 21.7 0.99 1.05 0.97 1.74
8 L4-80-2-30 80 2 300 30.94 0.9 0.98 0.94 1.71
9 L4-90-2-20 90 2 300 21.7 1.06 1.13 1.05 1.72
10 L4-90-2-30 90 2 300 30.94 0.9 0.97 0.96 1.7
11 L4-100-2-20 100 2 300 21.7 0.98 1.06 0.99 1.69
12 L4-100-2-30 100 2 300 30.94 0.83 0.91 0.95 1.67
13 U2-70-2-20 70 2 300 21.7 0.97 1.03 0.94 1.65
14 U2-70-2-30 70 2 300 30.94 0.94 1.01 0.93 1.62
15 U2-80-2-20 80 2 300 21.7 0.92 0.99 0.93 1.64
16 U2-80-2-30 80 2 300 30.94 0.97 1.05 0.92 1.6
17 U2-90-2-20 90 2 300 21.7 0.94 1.01 0.94 1.62
18 U2-90-2-30 90 2 300 30.94 0.88 0.96 0.9 1.59
19 U2-100-2-20 100 2 300 21.7 0.94 1.01 0.94 1.6
20 U2-100-2-30 100 2 300 30.94 0.81 0.88 0.9 1.55
356
Experimental study on axial compressive behavior of welded built-up CFT stub columns…
Acknowledgements
The research presented in this paper was supported by